
 

 

Date:  28.05.2025 

To                                                                                      

The General Manager, 

Department of Corporate Services, 

BSE Limited, 

Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, 

Dalal Street, Fort,  

Mumbai – 400 001 

Re: Audited Annual financial Results as on 3lstMarch, 2025 

 

Ref: Scrip Code: 519455 

Dear Sir, 

 

We are enclosing herewith the following documents fourth quarter and year ended 31stMarch, 

2025: 

 

1. Audited Financial Results in accordance with Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing 

Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 for the quarter and year 

ended 31st March, 2025; 

2. Auditor’s Report on the Financial Results for the quarter and year ended 31st March, 2025 

as per Regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 

Regulations, 2015; 

3. Declaration under Regulation 33(3)(d) of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 

Requirements) Regulations, 2015. 

 

This is for your information and records in compliance with the Listing Regulations. 

 

Kindly acknowledge the receipt. 

 

Thanking you, 

 

For NARBADA GEMS AND JEWELLERY LIMITED 

 

 

 

(SANJAY KUMAR SANGHI) 

Managing Director 

DIN: 00629693 

 

Encl: As stated above 
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Date: 28.05.2025 

To 

The General Manager, 

Department of Corporate Services, 
BSE Limited, 
25" Floor, Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, 
Dalal Street, Fort, 

Mumbai — 400 001 

Sub: Declaration on Auditor’s Report with Unmodified opinion under Regulation 33(3)(d) 

of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulation, 2015. 

Ref: Scrip Code: 519455 

Dear Sir, 

I Sanjay Kumar Sanghi,Managing Director of Narbada Gems and Jewellery 
Limited(CIN:L01222TG1992PLC014173) hereby declare that, in terms of the provisions of 

above saidRegulation as amended by SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 

(Amended)Regulation, 2016 vide Notification no. SEBVLAD-NRO/GN2016-17/001 dated May 
25,2016and Circular No. CIR/CFD/CMD/56/2016 dated May 27,2016 the Statutory Auditors of 
theCompany, M/s. Anant Rao & Mallik, Chartered Accountants (Firm Registration No 
006266S),have issued an Audit Report with Unmodified Opinion on Audited Financial 
Statements/Resultsofthe Company (Standalone) for the quarter and year ended on 31*March, 
2025. 

Kindly take this declaration on your records. 

Thanking you, 

For NARBADA GEMS AND JEWELLERY LIMITED 

A/ ~_ LA 
(SANJAY KUMAR 

Marfaging Director 

DIN: 00629693 

Encl: Audit Report 

Registered Office 
3-6-291/4/B, 2nd Floor, Hyderguda, Hyderabad-500 029, Telangana, India 

Ph: +91 -40-48506411: Email: comsec@narbadajewellery.com; Website: www. narbadajewellery.com 

Manufacturer, Exporter, Wholesalers, Retailers.
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NARBADA GEMS AND JEWELLERY LIMITED 
Regd OfL: 1st Floor, 3-6-307/1, 3-6-307/2, 3-6-308/1, Hyderguda Main Road, Simple Natural Systems, Hyderabad - 500004 

CIN: L01222TG1992PLC014173 
Statement of Standalone Audited Results for the Quarter and Year ended 31st March, 2025 

(Rs. In Lakhs) 
5 — Quarter Ended Year ended 

31.03.2025 | 31122024 | 31.032024 | 31.03.2025 | 31.03.2024 
Audited | Unaudited | | Audited | Audited | 

1 |Revenue from Operations 2181.86] 2151 91669  8538.65 843170 
2_|Other Income -1.09) 891 11.56 24.87) 3038 
3_|Total Income 2180.77|_ 2159.95 92825 856352 8462.07 
4 | Exnenses: 

(a) Cost of material Consumed 2127.48) 177837 1458.56|  7052.54 7945.85| 
(b)(Increase)/Decrease in stock-in-trade (3269%)|  (6796)]  @6414)  (15648)  (1017.54)| 
(c) Employee benefit expenses 11136 10184 106.74) 410.10] 410.00 
(d) Finance Cost 53.53| 62.43] 4614 23674 175.79) 
(¢) Depreciation & amortisation 1561 15.73) 13.97) 60.74 37.12) 
() Other Expenses 84.61 72.15] 70.37 296.55 2255 
Total Expenses 2065.66]  1962.55|  1231.64]  7900.18 7773.78) 

5 |Profit (+) / Loss (-) from Ordinary before exceptional items 11541 197.40) (30339 66334 688.30 
314) 

6_|Exceptional items = 5 = = = 
7 |Profit (+) / Loss () from Ordinary Activities before Tax (5 +6) 115.11] 740 (30339) 66334 68830 

8 |Tax expenses 3686, 4967 (69.86) 174.58) 17931 
9 |Net Profit (+) / Loss (-) from Ordinary Activities after tax 7825  147.72]  (23353) 488.76| 508.48 

(7£8) 
10 |Other Comprehensive income 

A (i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit o loss (1.12) = = (112) = 
(if) Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to 028 028 

Profit or Loss 
B (3) ltems that will be reclassified to items that will be = = = = = 
reclassified to profit or loss 

11 |Total Comprehensive Income for the period (Comprising 7908  147.72|  (23353) 489.59 508.48] 
\Profit(Loss) and Other Comprehensive Income for the period) 
(9+10) 

12 [Paid-up Equity Share Capital 211573 211573 211573 211573| 211573 
[face value of the share is Rs. 10/-] 

13 |Rescrves excluding Revaluation Reserves as per Balance Sheet Z = 5 333499 284540 
of previous accounting year 

14 |Eamings Per Share(aot annualised) 037, 0.70] ~1.10] 231, 2.40) 
() Basic : 
(b)Diluted 0.37] 0.70 -1.10) 231 240 

Notes: 

These financial results have becn compiled from the related interim financial information which has been prepared in accordance with the 
recognition and measurement principles of the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) specified under section 133 of the Companies Act, 
2013 as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. These financial 
results have been prepared pursuant (o the requircments of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, 
and comply with the disclosure requirements contained thercin. The financial results for the year ended March 31, 2025 have been audited 
by the statutory auditors of the Company. 

‘The Chairman and the Managing Director of the Company has been identified as the Chief Operating Decision Maker (CODM) as 
defined by IND AS 108, "Operating Segment”. The Company operatcs in one scgment only; accordingly, scgment information 
has not been separately disclosed. 

The above Standalonc financial results were reviewed and recommended by the Audit committee, later approved by the Board of Dircctors 
of the Company in their respective meetings held on 28-05-2025. The Statutory auditors have conducted the audit and have expressed unmo 
opinion o the finanical ssicments 

The figures for corresponding provious year have been re-grouped/re-classified wherever necessary to make them comparable with the 
present Tesults. 

The figures for quarter ended March 31, 2025 & March 31, 2024 are balancing figures between the auited figures of the full financial year 
and the published figures for the nine months period ended on 31.12.2024 and 31.12.2023. 

Place: Hyderabad 
Date : 28.05.2025 MANAGING DIRECTOR 

IN: 00629693



NARBADA GEMS AND JEWELLERY LIMITED 

Regd OfF.: Ist Floor, 3-6-307/1, 3-6-307/2, 3-6-308/1, Hyderguda Main Road, Simple Natural Systems, 
Hyderabad - 500004 

CIN: LOI222TGI992PLC014173 
Statement of Assets and Liabilities as at 31st March, 2025 

(Rs. in lakhs) 

Purficaiars 31.03.2025 31.03.2024 

(Audited) (Audited) 

Assets 
Non-Current assets 

Property, Plant & Equipment 428.44 420.90) 

Capital Work-in-progress - - 

Intangible Asset 8.04 408 
Financial assets 

(i) Other financial assets) 116.47 115.23 

Deferred tax Asset (net) 6.02. 4.05 

Other non-current assets = = 

Total Non-Current Assets 558.98 544.26] 

Current assets 

Inventories 6 470.80 631432 
Financial assets 

(i) Investments 35.70° 35.75 

(ii) Trade receivables 2051.64 739.65 

(iii) Cash & Cash Cquivalents 43.00 14.96 

(iv) Other financial assets = - 

Current tax assets (net) - - 

Other Current assets 23.90. 67.67| 

Total Current Assets 8 625.04 717234 

Total Assets 9 184.02 7 716.60 

Equity & Liabilities 
Equity 

Equity share capital 211841 211841 
Other Equity 3334.99 2 845.40} 

Total Equity 5 453.40! 4963.81 
Liabilities 

Non Current liabiliti 
Financial liabilities 

(i) Borrowings 5.01 8.69 
Provisions 28.20 19.76 

Deferred tax liabilities (net) - - 

Total Non Current Liabilities 3321 28.46) 

Current liabilities 
Financial liabilities 

(i) Borrowings 2771.57 2 440.98] 
(ii) Trade payables 

(a) Total outstanding dues of micro and small enterpriese - 4.29] 

(b) Total _oulslanding dues of creditors other than micro and 619.47 78,18, 

small enterpriese 

Other current liabilities 211.12 102.95 

Provisions 27.10 23.81 
Current tax liabilities (net) 68.15 74.13 

Total Current Liabil 3697.41 2 724.34] 
Total Equity and Liabilities 9 184.02 7716.60 

For and on behalf of Board of Directors 

Place: Hyderabad 

Date : 28.05.2025 



NARBADA GEMS AND JEWELLERY LIMITED 

Regd Off.: 1st Floor, 3-6-307/1, 3-6-307/2, 3-6-308/1, Hyderguda Main Road, Simple Natural Systems, 

Hyderabad - 500004 . 

CIN: L01222TG1992PLC014173 

Audited Cash Flow Statement for the Year ended 31st March, 2025 

(Rs. In Lakhs) 

" 31st March 2025 31st March 2024 
Particulars 

(Audited) (Audited) 

A. Cash flows from Operating Activities 

Net Profit before tax 663.34 688.30 

Adjustments for: 

Depreciation 60.74 37.12 
Finance Cost 236.74 175.79 

Dividend Income (0.03) (0.14) 

Profit on Sale of Assets 0.00 0.00 
Gain on Shares investment (20.22) 1.44 

Operating profit before working capital changes 940.56 902.51 

Working capital changes: 

(Increase) / Decrease in Inventories (156.48) (1017.54) 

(Increase) / Decrease in Trade Receivables (1312.00) 1299.04 

(Increase) / Decrease in Other Financial Assets (1.25) (74.10) 

(Increase) / Decrease in Non current Assets 0.00 0.00 

(Increase) / Decrease in Investments 0.05 21.30 

(Increase) / Decrease in Other Current Assets 43.77 53.06 

Increase / (Decrease) in Non-current Liabilities & Provisions 8.43 8.63 

Increase / (Decrease) in Current Liabilities & Provisions 541.41 (672.99) 

Increase / (Decrease) in Other Current Liabilities 108.17 86.44 

Cash Generated from Operations 172.68 606.35 

Direct Taxes (182.82), (114.04) 

Net Cash Flow from Operating Activities - A (10.14) 492.32 

B. Cash Flow from Investing Activities 

Purchase of Fixed Assets (72.23) (107.24) 

Dividend Income 0.03 0.14 

Profit on Sale of Assets 0.00 0.00 

Gain on Shares investment 20.22 (1.44) 

Net Cash used in investing Activities - B (51.98) (108.55) 

C.Cash flows from Financing Activities 

Finance Cost (236.74) (175.79) 
Increase / (Decrease) in Borrowings 32691 (500.98) 

Issue of equity shares 0.00 0.00 
Issue of share warrents 0.00 0.00 

Net Cash used in Financing Activities - C 90.17 (676.78) 

Net increse/(decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents (A+B+C) 28.04 (293.01) 

Cash and Cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 14.96 307.97 

Cash and Cash equivalents at the end of the year 43.00 14.96 

) > 2] . A 

 a ¥ 

Place: Hyderabad NJAY KUMAR SANGHI g 

Date : 28.05.2025 MANAGING DIRECTOR 

DIN: 00629693 =
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